Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, prepares consolidated
financial statements, which are contained in the Annual Report of
the Group. In addition, Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, is
included in the consolidated financial statements of E. Merck KG,

Darmstadt, Germany. Both sets of financial statements are filed
with the German Federal Gazette (Bundesanzeiger) and are avail-
able at www.bundesanzeiger.de.

Certain items of the balance sheet and income statement have
been combined in order to enhance the clarity of presentation.
These items are shown separately in the Notes.

Changes to accounting and measurement principles
and disclosure changes
Due to the first-time application of the provisions of the German
Accounting Directive Implementation Act (BilRUG), an adjustment
was made to certain items of the previous year’s income state-
ment. This applies to sales and the corresponding cost of materials,
as well as other operating income and expenses. The previous
year’s figures in the income statement have been adjusted accord-
ingly and are presented in the following table:

€ million
2015

before adjustment adjustment
2015

with adjustment

Sales 3,888.0 777,7 4,665.7

Changes in inventories – 37.3 – – 37.3

Other own work capitalized 34.1 – 34.1

Other operating income 969.3 – 777,7 191.6

Total operating income 4,854.1 – 4,854.1

Cost of materials – 956.4 – 464.1 – 1,420.5

Personnel expenses – 1,122.8 – – 1,122.8

Depreciation, amortization write-downs and impairment losses – 279.7 – – 279.7

Other operating expenses – 2,049.8 464.1 – 1,585.7

Total operating expenses – 4,408.7 – – 4,408.7

Income / Expenses from investments 364.0 – 364.0

Write-downs of financial assets – 25.0 – – 25.0

Financial result – 175.2 – – 175.2

Profit transferred to E. Merck KG, Darmstadt, Germany – 366.8 – – 366.8

Profit transferred from E. Merck KG, Darmstadt, Germany – 5.8 – – 5.8

Income tax – 115.9 – – 115.9

Profit after tax / Net income 120.7 – 120.7

Annual Financial Statements
Notes to the Balance Sheet

115

Notes to the Balance Sheet

(1) Statement of Changes in Fixed Assets

€ million
Intangible

assets Fixed assets
Financial

assets Total

Accumulated acquisition cost as of Jan. 1, 2016 872.7 3,234.4 16,658.7 20,765.8

Additions 74.1 206.9 6.6 287.6

Disposals – 1.0 – 109.0 – 319.1 – 429.1

Transfers 0.1 – 0.1 – –

Accumulated acquisition cost as of Dec. 31, 2016 945.9 3,332.2 16,346.2 20,624.3

Accumulated depreciation, amortization, write-downs and
impairment losses as of Jan. 1, 2016 645.7 2,312.9 37.2 2,995.8

Depreciation, amortization, write-downs and impairment losses 51.6 124.2 – 175.8

Disposals – 1.1 – 107.3 – 1.1 – 109.5

Write-ups – – 0.5 – – 0.5

Accumulated depreciation, amortization, write-downs and
impairment losses as of Dec. 31, 2016 696.2 2,329.3 36.1 3,061.6

Net carrying amount as of Dec. 31, 2016 249.7 1,002.9 16,310.1 17,562.7

Annual Financial Statements
Notes to the Balance Sheet

116

(2) Intangible assets

€ million

Concessions,
industrial property
rights and similar
rights and assets,
as well as licenses
to such rights and

assets Goodwill
Advance

payments Total

Accumulated acquisition cost as of Jan. 1, 2016 817.7 13.5 41.5 872.7

Additions 15.9 – 58.2 74.1

Disposals – 1.0 – – – 1.0

Transfers 11.1 – – 11.0 0.1

Accumulated acquisition cost as of Dec. 31, 2016 843.7 13.5 88.7 945.9

Accumulated amortization, write-downs and impairment losses
as of Jan. 1, 2016 632.7 13.0 – 645.7

Amortization, write-downs and impairment losses 51.1 0.5 – 51.6

Disposals – 1.1 – – – 1.1

Write-ups – – – –

Accumulated amortization, write-downs and impairment losses
as of Dec. 31, 2016 682.7 13.5 – 696.2

Net carrying amount as of Dec. 31, 2016 161.0 – 88.7 249.7

Acquired intangible assets are carried at cost less straight-line
amortization. In the case of concessions, industrial property rights,
licenses, patents and software, the useful life is between 3 and
15 years. Goodwill acquired indirectly is amortized over a period
of 5 years. Write-downs are charged in the event of expected
lasting impairment.

In 2016, impairment losses on intangible assets totaled
€ 12.0 million (2015: € 104.8 million), mainly relating to licenses
and rights of use in the Healthcare business sector.

Annual Financial Statements
Notes to the Balance Sheet

117

(3) Tangible assets

€ million

Land, land rights
and buildings,

including buildings
on third-party land

Plant and
machinery

Other facilities,
operating and

office equipment

Construction in
progress and

advance payments
to vendors and

contractors Total

Accumulated acquisition and production costs
as of Jan. 1, 2016 818.8 1,587.3 682.1 146.2 3,234.4

Additions 10.7 19.3 34.2 142.7 206.9

Disposals – 30.6 – 33.5 – 44.8 – 0.1 – 109.0

Transfers 22.2 45.3 24.2 – 91.8 – 0.1

Accumulated acquisition and production costs
as of Dec. 31, 2016 821.1 1,618.4 695.7 197.0 3,332.2

Accumulated depreciation, write-downs and
impairment losses as of Jan. 1, 2016 438.6 1,325.6 548.7 – 2,312.9

Depreciation, write-downs and impairment losses 23.9 49.2 49.4 1.7 124.2

Disposals – 30.1 – 33.0 – 44.2 – – 107.3

Write-ups – 0.2 – 0.3 – – – 0.5

Accumulated amortization, write-downs and
impairment losses as of Dec. 31, 2016 432.2 1,341.5 553.9 1.7 2,329.3

Net carrying amount as of Dec. 31, 2016 388.9 276.9 141.8 195.3 1,002.9

Tangible assets are carried at the cost of acquisition or manufacture
less depreciation for wear and tear. In the case of internally gen-
erated tangible assets, the cost of manufacture is calculated on
the basis of directly attributable unit costs plus an appropriate
share of overheads.

Production facilities are depreciated over a period of 25 years,
administrative and social buildings over 33 and 40 years. The useful
life of plant is mainly between 10 and 15 years. The useful life of
other tangible assets is between 2 and 20 years. Impairment losses
are charged in the event of expected lasting impairment. In 2016,